005-21 NOD

Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

x

From: City of Santa Cruz, Lead Agency Water Department 212 Locust Street; Suite C Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Contact: Sarah Easley Perez Phone: 831-420-5327 Email: seasleyperez@cityofsantacruz.com

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH# 2015122018

Project Title: Cooperative Water Transfer Pilot Project for Groundwater Recharge and Water Resource Management between the City of Santa Cruz and Soquel Creek Water District (Water Transfer Pilot Project), Negative Declaration Addendum

Project Location: The existing City of Santa Cruz facilities involved in transferring water to the Soquel Creek Water District include intakes on Majors Creek and Liddell Springs, North Coast piping, the Coast Pump Station, Graham Hill Water Treatment Plant, and the potable water transmission and distribution system. The existing District facilities involved in transferring and receiving water from the City include the O'Neill Ranch intertie; two other existing interties could also potentially be involved, which are located between the Live Oak area of Santa Cruz County on Bain Avenue and in the City of Capitola on Jade Street.

Project Description: In 2016, the City of Santa Cruz adopted a Negative Declaration for the Water Transfer Pilot Project and entered into an agreement with the Soquel Creek Water District. The Water Transfer Pilot Project was described in the 2016 IS/ND. The Project agreement and 2016 IS/ND contemplated potential future extension of the pilot agreement beyond 2020; however, it was not specific about the terms or conditions of such an extension. The City and the District are now pursuing extension of the agreement for the Project, as the initial term of the agreement ended on December 31, 2020. The term of the agreement would be extended for another five-year term through the wet seasons of water years 2022 (October 1, 2021) through water year 2026 (May 1, 2026). The only other specific change to the terms of the existing agreement would be to amend the price from the current figure of \$1,000 per million gallons to \$1,930 per million gallons. No other modifications to the existing agreement are proposed.

Received CLERK OF THE BOARD FEB 2 5 2021 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN I	POSTE	D AT TH	IE CLERK
OF THE BOARD OF SUPER	RVISOF	RS OFFI	ÇE FOR A
PERIOD COMMENCING		1. 1.	
AND ENDING	03	26	202

Notice of Determination

This is to advise that on February 23, 2021, the City of Santa Cruz City approved the extension of the Transfer Pilot Project Agreement and considered the Negative Declaration Addendum along with the adopted Negative Declaration prior to making a decision on the project. The Addendum describes changes to the Transfer Pilot Project Agreement and documents that the changes represent minor modifications to a project that has already undergone environmental review and none of the conditions described in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 that call for preparation of a subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration have occurred.

Furthermore:

- The project will not have a significant effect on the environment;
- A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA;
- An Addendum was prepared documenting that none of the conditions described in Section 15162 calling for the preparation of a Subsequent Environmental Impact Report or Negative Declaration have occurred;
- Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval;
- A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this project;
- A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project; and
- Findings were made pursuant to CEQA.

This is to certify that the adopted Negative Declaration, Addendum, and record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

https://www.cityofsantacruz.com/government/city-departments/water/online-reports/environmentaldocuments

Signature: Koseman Menand Date: 2/24(2021

Title: Water Director

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

tate	of	California	- Department	of Fish	and Wildlife

-

j=

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2021 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECE DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/21) Previously DFG 753.5a	IPT		
		Print	StartOver Save
		RECEIPT NUM	
		44 — 0225	NGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)
		STATE CLEARD	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			DATE
	EADAGENCY EMAIL	antacruz.com	02252021
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER
Santa Cruz			005-21 NOD
PROJECT TITLE			
Water Transfer Pilot Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Liam Murphy	PROJECT APPLICANT EN	IAIL	PHONE NUMBER (415) 310-2111
	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
21 Bronte Street		and the second	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	San Francisco	CA	94110
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	gency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	Ş	3,445.25 \$	0.00
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	S	\$2,480.25	0.00
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due dir	rectly to CDFW \$	\$1,171.25	0.00
 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 			
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources)	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	0.00
County documentary handling fee		\$	50.00
C Other		\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:			
Cash Credit Check Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED \$	50.00
il piliattas R 1	Y OF FILING PRINTED NA te Burke, Administ		